

No. 19-309

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE, PETITIONER

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS, RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RANDY J. HOLLAND
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
222 Delaware Avenue
Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 304-7600*

DAVID C. MCBRIDE
MARTIN S. LESSNER
PILAR G. KRAMAN
*Young Conaway
Stargatt & Taylor, LLP
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600*

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
Counsel of Record
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
BRIAN J. LEVY
G. EDWARD POWELL III
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800
mmccconnell@wsgr.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Adams has not established standing.	1
II. The political balance provisions do not violate the First Amendment.	3
A. Adams lacks any convincing argument that the <i>Elrod-Branti</i> line of decisions invalidates Article IV, Section 3.....	4
B. The political balance provisions are not subject to strict scrutiny.	6
C. Delaware is free to achieve politically balanced courts by constitutional rule.	10
D. The political balance provisions are narrowly tailored to a compelling interest in promoting public confidence in the courts.....	10
1. The compelling interest requirement.....	11
2. The narrow tailoring requirement.....	14
E. Amici’s alternative theories should either be disregarded or rejected.	20
III. The severability ruling cannot be defended.	22

	Page
A. The Court should not invalidate a bare majority provision that does not and cannot injure Adams.....	22
B. The bare majority provision is severable under the traditional two-part test.	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	8
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	18
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	7
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	20
<i>Boyd v. Nebraska</i> , 143 U.S. 135 (1892).....	3
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	3–7, 20
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	22
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	7
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Individual Members</i> , <i>Ind. Election Comm'n</i> , 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	7

	Page(s)
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	3–6, 20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3, 6–8, 15
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1–2
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	23
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	3, 7, 15, 21–22
<i>Raley v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	22
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	3, 21
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	10
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	3

	Page(s)
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	8
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (CIO) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	7
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	22
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	7
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	8, 11, 15
Federal Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1, 3, 7–8, 15, 19, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	3
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	7, 10
U.S. Const. Art. IV.....	3
Federal Rules	
S. Ct. R. 24.1.....	2
State Cases	
<i>Farmers for Fairness v. Kent County</i> , 940 A.2d 947 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	23

	Page(s)
State Constitutional Provisions	
Del. Const. Art. IV, §3.....	<i>passim</i>
State Rules	
Fla. Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 3(B)(2).....	19
Other Authorities	
IV <i>Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Delaware</i> (1958).....	12
<i>Delaware State Senate</i> , Ballotpedia, https://ballotpedia.org/Delaware_State_Senate	17
Orrin G. Hatch, <i>Judicial Nomination Filibuster Cause and Cure</i> , 2005 Utah L. Rev. 803	19
<i>Judicial Selection: Significant Figures</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Justice (May 8, 2015)	6
Bruce E. Keith et al., <i>The Myth of the Independent Voter</i> (1992).....	9
John Laloggia, <i>6 Facts About U.S. Independents</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (May 15, 2019).....	9
John O. McGinnis & Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Judicial Filibuster, the Median Senator, and the Countermajoritarian Difficulty</i> , 2005 Sup. Ct. Rev. 257	19–20
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989).....	7

	Page(s)
Xerxes Wilson, <i>Republicans, Independents</i> <i>Seek Voice in Wilmington Mayor Race,</i> News Journal (July 4, 2016).....	9
